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San Francisco Bay
Regional Water
Quality Control
Board

2161 Webster Street
Suite 500

Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 286-1235
FAX (510) 286-1380

Q";} Recyeled Feper

December 6, 1996
File No.: 2223.09 (SA)
SMS Case File

Mr. Rohinton M. Rivetna
American National Can Comparny
Mail Suite 04D

8770 West Bryn Mawr Avenue
Chicago, IL 60631-3504

Subject: No Further Action, Former American National Can Company Facility
(excluding Area 3), 3801 East 8th Street, Oakland, Alameda County

Dear Mr. Rivetna:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the
former underground storage tanks and the former drum and solder dross storage areas
located at the former American National Can Company (ANCC) property. Enclosed
are the case closure summaries.

Based upon the available information and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further
action related to the former underground tanks and the former drum and solder dross
storage areas is required. If a change in land use is proposed the owner must promptly
notify this agency.

The notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Division 3, Chapter
16, Section 2721 (e) of the California Code of Regulations.

An area, on the former ANCC property, adjoining the neighboring Ekotek site was
designated as "Area 3" in connection with the investigation and remediation of the
former ANC property. This letter does not apply to the pollution in Area 3.

The groundwater monitoring wells at the ANCC property , excluding Area 3, shall be
appropriately closed after obtaining the necessary permits. A monitoring well closure
report shall be submitted to this agency within 60 days from the date of this Jetter.

Owr mission is to preserve and enhance the qudity of Cdliformia’s wder resowrces, and
ensure their proper dlocation and efficient use for the berefit of present and future generations
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No Further Action
Former ANCC Facility (excluding Area 3)
3801 East 8th Street

Qakland, Alameda County
December 6, 1996
Please contact Sumadhu Arigala at (510)-286-0434, if you have any questions
regarding this matter.
Sincerely,
Loretta K. Barsamian,
Executive Officer
/_/"’/[b‘/trzf;:"v/\%/(‘ ,l!'- PN
_/Stephen Morse,
Chief, Toxics.
CC: Bamey Chan
ACDEH

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Patrick J. Cafferty, Jr.

Munger, Tolles & Olson

33 New Montgomery Tower, 19th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-9781

Edward W. Alusow
RUST

12 Metro Park Road
Albany, NY 12205

David Bruegel, Esq.

Dickinson, Wright, Moon, Van Dusen & Freeman
525 North Woodward Avenue, Suite 2000

P. O. Box 509

Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48303-0509

Our mission is to preserve and enhance the qudlity of Cdiformica’s water resources, and
enswe their proper dlocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.



HArea 2.

SITE CLOSURE SUMMARY
I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date:
e —— = e ———————
Agency Name: S.F.B.R.W.Q.C.B. Address: 2101 Webster Street
City/Sute/Zip: Qakland, CA 94612 Phone: (510) 286-1255
Responsible Staff Person: Sum Arigala Title:Water Resources Control Engineer

Il. SITE INFORMATION
M

Site Facility Name: KMART (formerly American National Can Company)

Site Facility Address: 3801 East 8th Street, QOakland, CA 94601

RB LUSTIS Case No.: Local or LOP Case No.: Priority:

URF Filing Date: SWEEPS No.: .

Responsible Parties (include addresses and phone numbers)

American National Can Company

8770 Wést Bryn Mawr Avenue
Chicago TL 60631

Tank No. Size in Gallons Contents Closed In Place/Removed? Date

' 1 15,000 Heating oil Removed 12/2/9¢4

R i
IOI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and Type of Release:  Overfill
Site characterization complets? (Yt_:s) M Date Approved By Oversight Agency:
Monitoring wells instlled? (Yes) N§ Number: 3 Proper screened imerval? (Yeg N
— 10.44 9.83
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth: Flow Direction: SE
Most Sensitive Currem Use:  Parking Lot
Most Sensitive Potential Use .
and Probability of Use Parking Lot - 1007%
Are drinking water wels affected? ¢t (No) | Aquifer Name: None
Is surface water affected? M ( No) Nearest/Affected SW Name: None
TN
Off-Site Beneficial Use Immacts (Addresses/Locations): None
" i L R
Repor(s) on file? C:: 7)/1%" Where is repori(s) filed? SFBRWQCB / ACDEH



re g
JREATMENT AND BISPOSAL OF APFECTED MATERIAL
Material Amount (nelude Unies) Action (Trestment or Dispossl w/Destination) Date
H “
Tank 1 tank Disposal/Ericksen, Inc. 12/2/94
Free Product 110 gallong Recycle/Evergreen Envirenmentﬁ 11/26/94 ‘#
Sail 6,000 C¥:-- *~:1-4 Digposal/ ECDC, Utah 4/95
Groundwater 10,000 gallons Dispossl/Evergreen Env. 12/94
Barreis
MAXIMUM bocvmmpogurm CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND APTER CLEANUP
']
Setl (nam) Tater Sell (ppm) Water (ppm)
POLLUTANT | POLLUTANT =
Before | After | Before | Aner Before | Afer | Before | Afer
TPH (Gas) < . 050 | Xyleme <.005 | .460 K.0005 I< 0005
TPH Miesed 11106 ! 23 | o7 | o057 <.005 |.053 [ 0005 i< 0oos
Benzene £.005:1<. 005:K 0005 ¥, 0005 O & Greax
Tolsene <.005 {e.005 <0005 ), 0005 Heavy Metais | N/4 | 11.5 [<.005 [<.005
Other Other 2N 5.4 |s4
Comments of ate.):

Excavarion dimensions: 30' X 10" X 1B' (depth)

A lecalipad 4o Jush g Wil N Seng &Y m?ﬁra.\-,‘ma'

Dots corrective action proat public beakth for current land yae? Yu %

Sinm‘m - I Pmants: NoTE o hO}' Q&CJ-C b’w Uw'-.-( wu’t!:g

Ma\?whm MG Mﬂe.mwaw oms o be blowed |
&qf\wq amy avhvilles Qe.a-dluq'lo gOIhf G poﬂuhm E)chﬁqrt-’_

Faon bg Wells Decomminsioned: [Yes) ¢ Number Decopvmissionsd: 3 | Number Rewsined: g |
Uu%m:n Actions Taken: None

Lisi Enforcement Actions Rescinded: N/&

¥ To be Coniledaed  wnthin 6049-43( ‘fﬂh-!klm‘ﬁa Sosure Q%

Z2'd (HON3 a1S) I3 19 welegdl 36, £8 2034



Area 2

V. TECEDHCAJ.REPORTS,CORRESPONDENCIEETCNTTHNTTTHS(HIHHHUERECOREHENDAJTON
WAS BASED UPON

— preyr—— S —
Title: Date:
w A -
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports 7/91-7/96

T N T — e ——r— ——r— __—h_m_z

Subsurface Investigation Phase I Report 8/91
%

Phase II Investisation Report 1/92
p======—ég'n=u$,=g=n=,_7 —__“=

Subsurface Investigation Summary Report 6/92

continued below

VI. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

PLEASE INCLUDE/ATTACH THE FOLLOWING AS APPROPRIATE.

1) SITE MAY INDICATING TANK PIT LOCATION, MONITORING WELL LOCATION, GROUNDWATER GRADIENT, ETC.: AND,
2) STTE COMMENTS WORTHY OF NOTICE (E G., AREA OF RESIDUAL POLLUTION LEFT IN PLACE, DEED NOTICES ETC

continued from above

Remedial Workplan for Areas 2 and 4 127693
Area 2 UST Removal Report 1/95

Remediation Activities Report - Area 2 5/95

Sitewide Risk Management Plan 5/95

Letters amending the SRMP 9/95

Letter: Area Closures Under SEMP 8/96

Attached:

Site Map

Deed Restriction on groundwater use.

Data gathered for 4 consecutive quarters demonstrates that targets
for containment areas have been met.

T'hum&hmMWMthwhHw-mdhd!’:llssﬁk



Area 4

SITE CLOSURE SUMMARY

L AGENCY INFORMATION Date:

, Agency Name: S.F.B.RW.Q.C.B.

Address: 2101 Websier Strest

| City/State/Zip: Oakiand, CA 94612 Phone: (510) 286-1255
Responsible Staff Person: Sum Arigala Title: Water Resources Control Engineer
_

)

II. SITE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: KMART (formerly American National Can Company)

Site Facility Address: 3801 East 8th Street, Oakland, CA 94601

RB LUSTIS Case No.: Local or LOP Case No.: Priority:
URF Filing Date: SWEEPS No.:

Responsible Parties (include addresses and phone numbers)

American Natiomal Can Company

8770 Wést Bryn Mawr Avenue
Chicago IL 60631

Tank No. Size in Galions Contents Clased In Place/Removed? Date
1 500 Gasoline Removed 10/92

L !

IH. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Overfill

Site characterization complete? @ )\06 Date Approved By Oversight Agency:
Monitoring wells installed? @ M Number: 3 Proper screened intervai? @ M
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface:ll'72 Lowest Deprhzll'Bq Filow Direction: SE

Most Sensitive Currem Use: Parking Lot

Moxt Sensitive Potential Use

and Probability of Use Parking Lot - 100%

Are drinking water wells affectzd? Vée (No) | Aduifer Name: Nome

Is surface water affected? Vet @ Nearest/Affecied SW Name:  None
£

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Where is ri(s) filed? SFBRWQCE / ACDEH




2 td

&1:480 9857-£6-030
%96 -

T €8,
TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL
Muteria) Amount (Inctude Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

Tank 1 tank Disposal / Ericksen 10/52
|.Piping 2C feet Disposal / Erickson 10/92

Free Produtt none

Soil 3.475 Cy Disposal / Chem Waste, Retrleman 2/33; 11/94

Groundwatsr 142,000 gallons Disposal / Evergreen 2/95

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED

POLLUTANT CONCENTRATIGNS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
Soll (ppen) Water (pom) Sol} (pem) Water (ppn)
Before | After | Before After Bafore | After | Before Afver
TPH (Gas) 27 L0.5) na <. g5 Xyicoe 450 _10.02 |3.10 K.0005
TPH (Diesel) | 84 NA | Na 1076 L EthyBemeene }< 00510006 {<5.01 K. 0003
Benzene < .0051< . 065{< 0,011<. 0003 Ol & Gream
llnluem 0.006 1<.9051< 0.04< . 0008 Reavy McBlis 175 7.6 NA |Pb .02 ma

30" X 20' X 6" (depth)

[ Decd Aeshridion gn G _Wone; Uealih VSalely plows 1o

IV. CLOSURE
Does omplsied correstive action protect existing beneficial vies pe? the Regional Bogrd Basis Plan? B
Does somplewnd corvestive sction prote potestial beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? fes ) NG
Does corrective action pro public hesith for current land use? @ D

Site Management Requirements: _ oe® Do nob Gizade bolewbinl Venhwf Conddute

lb& —f@l\ow{-& G(L{v'\u.c; ansy oshubes ,Q-‘Lo-el-k:-g R Soil k 6w P*"“wh‘m« expolfye

. ‘;lmutan ps Wells

:

&{ Number Decommissionsd: 3 | Mumber Reniped: 0

List Enforcemant Actions Teken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rewinded: R/A

%hh—h___

¥ To be onnpleded  Laklain 60 d.cugé fmm M%cﬁmw_ fotter

£°d (AOKN3 G153 I3 19M WHe2:RT 95, £2 2330



Af‘e&t ‘

Y. TECHNICAL REPORTS, CORRESPONDENCE ETC., THAT THIS CLOSURE REC :
L N OMMENDATION

Subsurface Investigation Summa

continued below

V1. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

PLEASE INCLUDE/ATTACH THE FOLLOWING AS APPROPRIATE:
1) SITE MAP INDICATING TANK PIT LOCATION. MONITORING WELL LOCATION, GROUNDWATER GRADIENT, ETC.. AND,
2) SITE COMMENTS WORTHY OF NOTICE (E.G.. AREA OF RESIDUAL POLLUTION LEFT DN PLACE, DEED NOTICES ETC.)

continued from above

Area 4 Remedial Activities Report 3/93
Remedial Workplan for Areas 2 and 4 12/93
Remediatiorn Activities Report - Area 4 2/95
Sitewide Risk Management Plan 5/95
Letters amending the SRMP 9/95
Letter: Area Closures Under SRMP 8/%6
Attached:
Site Map

Deed Restriction on groundwater use

Data gathered for 4 comsecutive quarters demonstrates that
targets for containment areas have been met.

Too docames s G reimand CASE CLOSURE LETTER. stmll bt remcind by the s agency m pant o e officml sae file

»



SITE CLOSURE SUMMARY
L. AGENCY INFORMATION Date:
Fm— =~ e e
Agency Name: S.F.B.RW.Q.C.B. Address: 2101 Webster Street
City/State/Zip: Oakland, CA 94612 Phone: (510) 286-1255
Responsible Staff Person: Sum Arigala Title: Water Rescurces Control Engineer

II. SITE INFORMATION

M

Site Facility Name: KMART (formerly American National Can Company)

Site Facility Address: 3801 East 8th Street, Oakland, CA 94601

RB LUSTIS Case No.: Local or LOP Case No.: Priority:
URF Filing Date: SWEEPS No.:

Responsible Parties (include addresses and phone numbers)

American National Can Company

I 8770 West Bryn Mawr Avenue
Chicago IL 60631

1-773-399-33092 (R. Rivetna)

Size in Gallons Contents Closed In Place/Removed? Date

Id. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release:  Accumulated drips and spills over 50 vears

Site characterization complete? @ o Date Approved By Oversight Agency: 1/96
. o
A . " . 1 ?
Mommnng wells installed? @ N{ Number Proper screened interval? / Yes }[)o\'c/i
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth: Flow Direction:

Most Sensitive Current Use: Parking Lot

Moxt Sensitive Potentiai Use

tnd Probability of Use Parking Lot - 100%
4
Are drinking water wells affected? ‘Pé No , | Aguifer Name: None
R .
Is surface water affected? % 6& NearesvAffecied SW Name: None

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

2
' i DTSC
Repori(s) on ﬁie?ﬁ?u:){ Where is reponi(s) filed? SFBRWQCS / ACDEH / _




i bcdin SeRT-L8-J30 .

G RA

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL ‘

Materis) Amonyt (Inchede Usits) mmnm«nmwm:mm Date l

Free Product 1

Soil 2,026 tons Digposal/ChemWaste, Ketzleman 4/95

Groundwater

Barrals

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED POLLUTANT coucmm.mons BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP

— So0 (ppm) Water ¢ — Sedl (pom) Water (ppan)
Before | After | Betore | Aer Before § Afer | Befors

TPH (Gas) <o.5 Xylene 0.02 |18.0 |<.004

TPH Diese) <.05 | Efvwibeszene .005 | 3.90 <.cezﬂ

Besene /<005 {<.005 | < 0.5/<.002} 08 & Gresse i

Tolusne 20081 .0051< 0.51<.002} Heavy Metats | F5/40 bn/. 014 <. pos}

omer'sfrc"l w | o | 4 .0077 | Otber

Commpnts f JOR, ebc.):

Excavation depth: 14 feet
* Jotakized 4o Jutt mme w1 Sl d) wrakion. ‘H

IV. CLOSURE

Does commleted corrective sstion prows: & isting bensficial uses per the Region Board Basin Plan? Yes
| Does eorrective action protset ¢ blic bealth for current land use? &u

[
I

eed " BhT Lhon tw - GW Wuage . HeolHh KSAl PLGMJ o be kil
oQ.uY""‘ﬂ’a/:j o.q—,v\)-.zs ﬂ.:_o-h.ow] o $ol and SL) polluhin A xpoSuve
Mumoun Wells Detommissioned: Yy Number Decommistioned: | Nmkrw: 0

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: N/A

L,._ Conblded. i, @wé-a-gs[{;wm oue%mdawm

S'd (H¥IN3 GLS) I3 1SMd Wosn:BT 95, €8 234
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v, TECHNICAL REPORTS, CORRESPONDENCE ETC., THAT THIS CLOSURE RECOMMENDATION
WAS BASED UPON

| Tiye: Datw
Sitewide Risk Management Plan 5/85 J-T
:mmé_ ———~ S
1 i RMP 9/95
RCRA Closure Certification Report 12/95
- ————— T
Letter: RCRA Closure Approval from DTSC 1/96
Letter: Area Closures Under SRMP 8/96

VL. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.
PLEASE INCLUDE/ATTACH THE FOLLOWING AS APPROPRIATE:
1 SITE MAP INDICATING TANK ¥TT LOCATION. MONITORING WELL LOCATION. GROUNDWATER GRADIENT, ETC.: AND,
2) STTE COMMENTS WORTHY OF NOTICE (E G.. AREA OF RESIDUAL POLLUTION LEFT IN PLACE. DEED NOTICES ETC )

Attached:
Site Map

Deed Restriction on groundwater use

Data gathered for 4 consecutive quarters demonstrates that
targets for containment areas have been met.

nsmmmmc&c&.ﬁsuumwhwn-um-mdugﬁ:umﬁn



1. AGENCY INFORMATION

gency Name: S.F.B.R.W.Q.C.B,

A

o /‘}Cefaﬁe &

-

Date:

Address: 2101 Webster Sgreet

) City/State/Zip: Oakland, CA $4612

Phone: (510) 286-1255

Responsible Staff Person: Sum Arigala

Title: Water Resources Control Engineer

IL. SITE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name:  KMART
Site Facility Address: 3801 East 8th Street, Oakland, CA

(formerly American National Can Company)

94601

I RB LUSTIS Case No.:

Local or LOP Case No.:

Responsible Parties (include addresses and phone mumbers)
l American National Can Company

I 8770 West Bryn Mawr Avenue
Chicago IL 60631

Size in Gallons

Contents Closed In Place/Removed?

1,000 acetone Removed

4/95

[I. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

l Cause and Type of Release:  None

ljit: charactsrization compliete? @ )5 Date Approved By Oversight Agency: 4/3/95
Monitoring wells installed? (Yes) N6 Number: | Proper screened interval? Yes\))z{
st GW Depth Below Ground Surfac®-36 | Lowest Depth: ©- 22 | mow Direction: 58
Most Sensitive Curremt Use:  Parking Lot

Most Sensitive Potential Use
and Probability of Use

| Are arinking water wetls affecied?_ Y6 (R0
Is surface water affected? ?{s @ Nearest/Affecied SW Name:
I Off-Site Beneficial Use impacts (Addressas/Locations):

Reponi(s) on file? { Yes/ Where is report(s) filed? SFBRWQCB / ACDEH

Parking Lot - 100%

Aquifer Name: None

None

None




AZ 228 SEE1-ve-030

®OE, )
Aeets e 57
i TREATMENT AND DISPO!A!_._ OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

' Material Atount (Inslude Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposl w/Destination) Date

Tank 1 tank Disposal / Erickson 4/95
JL_. in!
¥ Free Produc:
HSoiI 30 cYy Disposal/%emﬁas:e, Kettleman 5/858

MAXDtM DOCUMENTED POLLUTANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUY
Soll (ppmy) Water fapm) Seil (ppm) Water (ppm)
POLLUTANT —""F POLLUTANT B

Before | Afer | Before Afer Before | Afer | Before Am__r_
| 171 micsen Btbylbeazene <. 100 <. 002

Ao

- P
Duscmkumnmgumeﬂmw- tidl uses per the Regionai Boarg Basin Plan? (Ves N6

Does completed correstive astion protect potwntial beneBeial nses per the & giona! Board Basin Plan? (fes) )
Doss correstive sction protest p bhehwmformmdm?
| siee mess:  Bewc Do wob Cieak ov\% boleubisd Verhwd Condule

Dmewrmw = OV 8eaR, Heotth ¥ Calely Homs o be
§ o\lowed, cQquWOJW‘] hvhes Qaodivg fo Son) K Gud potlubon 2Xpkcyye
Mommnn Wells Decommmud @) Number Desommissiones: 1 Number Retained:

N

Lin Enforcement Actions Taken: None

Litt Enforcement Actions Rescinded: N/A

¥ Ts he CMW R 60&03/3 (ﬁm_ﬁ; dole O Josune foble

(¥9N3 419y I3 1Sy WY8e:@AT 96, €8 03d




Acedone %S;

V. TECHNICAL REPORTS, CORRESPONDENCE ETC., THAT THIS CLOSURE RECOMMENDATION
WAS BASED UPON

e

V1. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.
PLEASE INCLUDE/ATTACH THE FOLLOWING AS APPROPRIATE:
3 SITE MAP INDICATING TARX FTT LOCATION, MONITORING WELL LOCATION, GROUNDWATER GRADIENT, ETC - AND.
ey 2} STTE COMMENTS WORTHY OF NOTICE (E.G.. AREA OF RESIDUAL POLLUTION LEFT IN PLACE. DEED NOTICES ETC )

Attached:
Site Map

Deed Restriction on groundwater use

Data gathered for 4 consecutive quarters demonstrates that
targets for containment areas have been met.

This doczomery aoel the reimed CASE CLOSURE LETTER. shall be rrsumsd by the hand agerry s pen of the offical s fike



